

To be Argued by:  
AMY B. MARION  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division – Second Department**

---

◆●◆

In the Matter of the Application of

**Docket No.:**  
**2016-10030**

RESIDENTS OF THE CITY OF GLEN COVE, RESIDENTS OF THE VILLAGE OF SEA CLIFF, RESIDENTS OF THE HAMLET OF GLEN HEAD, RESIDENTS OF THE HAMLET OF LOCUST VALLEY, RESIDENTS OF THE VILLAGE OF OLD BROOKVILLE, and RESIDENTS OF THE VILLAGE OF ROSLYN

**Action No. 1**  
Index No.:  
9704/15

---

DAVID BERG, KATHRYN BERG, ROY BERG, DIANE BERG, GORDON BERG, LEO BERG, BRIAN BERG, MICHELLE CAPOBIANCO, MARIA DORIS CERMINARA, EILEEN COLES, ANTHONY DiSTEFANO, RONI EPSTEIN, MICHAEL FREDRICKSON, DENNIS GASSMAN, LOU GISERMAN, KATE GLINERT, STEPHEN GRONDA, CATHERINE HARRIS, CINDY HILL, ERIN HOGAN, ROBERT JAKOBSZE, STEVEN McFADDEN, DORIS MEADOWS, RON MENZEL, MARIE O’SULLIVAN, TRACEY OSBORNE, AMY PETERS, ANNE PHILLIPS, PHILIP PIDOT, ADAM RAMADAN, FILOMENA RICCIARDI, DAVID ROGERS, DIANE SANTOSUS,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLANTS**

---

---

BARKET MARION EPSTEIN  
& KEARON, LLP  
*Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs-  
Appellants*  
666 Old Country Road  
Garden City, New York 11530  
(516) 745-1500

---

Nassau County Clerk’s Index Nos. 9704/15 and 9706/15

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
<u>BRIEF FOR APPELLANT</u>	
NATURE OF THE ACTION .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	4
<u>FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND</u>	
HISTORY OF THE LAND.....	8
THE SEQR PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	10
SEQR Generally .....	10
This Project’s SEQR Review .....	12
Alternative 3 .....	13
The Thresholds .....	14
The 2015 Amended Plan .....	15
THE MISREPRESENTATIONS .....	17
Regulatory Programs .....	17
Collaborative Multi-Agency Accord.....	21
Misrepresentation as to Remediation Status.....	22
THE 2015 REVIEW .....	23
The Expanded EAF.....	23
The Alternative Considered.....	24
Changes to the Western End of the Project.....	24
The Redesigned Shoreline .....	28

Dredging .....	29
Plantings.....	31
The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP).....	32
The Traffic Review.....	33
THE NEWLY DISCOVERED INFORMATION .....	35
The EPA Reports .....	36
Li Tungsten 2015 Five Year Review.....	36
Lower Parcel C.....	36
Parcel A .....	36
Mattiace Site 2015 Five-Year Review.....	37
The USACE’s Draft Report and Environmental Impact Statement .....	37
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Report for 2014.....	38
THE BOARD’S OCTOBER 7, 2015 RESOLUTION.....	38
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENTS</u>	
Standard of Review .....	39
Controlling SEQR Standards.....	40
<u>POINT I</u>	
RESPONDENTS’ FALSE STATEMENTS WARRANT INVOCATION OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL.....	42
<u>POINT II</u>	
RESPONDENTS’ BAD FAITH ESTABLISHES THAT THE 2015 DETERMINATION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	48



POINT III

NEWLY DISCOVERED INFORMATION REQUIRED A SEIS..... 51

    2015 Li Tungsten Five Year Review..... 52

        Lower Parcel C Subdivision ..... 54

    USACE’S 2015 Report and DEC’s 2014 Report..... 55

POINT IV

BOARD IMPERMISSIBLY DEFERRED REVIEW  
TO REGULATORY AGENCIES..... 58

POINT V

NEWLY PROPOSED PLAN REQUIRED A SEIS ..... 59

POINT VI

2015 PLAN NOT GIVEN A “HARD LOOK” ..... 61

    Impact to Marine and Human Life Not Given the Requisite  
    “Hard Look” ..... 61

    Visual Impact and Character to the Neighborhood Not Given  
    the Requisite “Hard Look” ..... 62

    Community Character Not Given the Requisite Hard Look..... 64

    Traffic Impact Not Given the Requisite Hard Look..... 64

POINT VII

BOARD’S DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ..... 65

CONCLUSION..... 66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>265 Penn Realty Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 99 A.D.3d 1014 (2d Dept. 2012).....	48
<i>Action for Rational Tr. v. West Side Highway Project</i> , 536 F.Supp. 1225, <i>affd. in part revd. in part sub nom.</i> <i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps. Engrs.</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 .....	56
<i>Aldrich v. Pattison</i> , 107 A.D.2d 258, 486 N.Y.S.2d 23 .....	61
<i>Baker v. Village of Elmsford</i> , 70 A.D.3d 181, 891 N.Y.S.2d 133 (2d Dept. 2009).....	41
<i>Beekman Delameter Properties, LLC, v. Village of Rhinebeck</i> <i>Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 44 Misc. 3d 1227(A), 998 N.Y.S.2d 305 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Co. 2014).....	60
<i>Bronx Committee for Toxic Free Schools v. New York City</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 148 (2012).....	53, 54
<i>Carey v. Dye</i> , 208 U.S. 515 (1908) .....	43
<i>Coalition Against Lincoln W. v. City of New York</i> , 94 A.D.2d 483, 485, <i>affd.</i> 60 N.Y.2d 805, 469 N.Y.S.2d 689 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1983).....	61
<i>County of Suffolk v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977).....	50
<i>General Stencils, Inc. v. Chiappa</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 125 (1966).....	42
<i>Gleason v. Spota</i> , 194 A.D.2d 764 (2d Dept. 1993).....	47

<i>Glen Head-Glenwood Landing Civic Council v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 109 Misc.2d 376 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1981) <i>aff'd</i> 88 A.D.2d 484 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glus v Brooklyn Eastern Term.</i> , 359 U.S. 231 [1959] .....	42
<i>Green Earth Farms Rockland LLC v. Town of Haverstraw Planning Bd.</i> , 45 Misc.3d 1209(A) (Sup. Ct., Rockland Co. 2014) .....	7n.7, 40, 60, 63
<i>In re Crossroads Ventures. LLC</i> , 2005 WL 2178473 .....	64
<i>In re Palumbo Block Co.</i> , 2001 WL 651613 .....	64
<i>In the Matter of Develop Don't Destroy Brooklyn Inc., et al. v. Urban Development Corporation</i> , 2007 WL 4928253 (N.Y. City 2007) .....	41, 52
<i>Inc. Vill. of Sea Cliff, et al. v. Planning Bd. of City of Glen Cove, et al.</i> , App. Div. No. 2017-4579 .....	2n.1
<i>Matter of Bryn Mawr Props v. Fries</i> , 160 A.D.2d 1004 (2d Dept. 1990) .....	59
<i>Matter of Cowan v. Kern</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 591 (1977) .....	48
<i>Matter of Defend H2O v. Town Board of East Hampton</i> , 2015 WL 7721207 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	65
<i>Matter of E.F.S. Ventures Corp. v. Foster</i> , 71 N.Y.2d at 359 .....	46
<i>Matter of Halperin v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 24 A.D.3d 768 (2d Dept. 2005) .....	48
<i>Matter of Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 [1986] .....	39, 61, 62
<i>Matter of King v. Saratoga County Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 341, 653 N.Y.S.2d 233, 675 N.E.2d 1185 [1996] .....	46

<i>Matter of Merson v. McNally</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997).....	60
<i>Matter of Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Southeast</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 219, 851 N.Y.S.2d 76, 881 N.E.2d 172 (2007) .....	39, 56, 57, 58, 59
<i>New York State Guernsey Breeders Co-op. v. Noyes</i> , 260 A.D. 240 (3d Dept. 1940).....	43, 47
<i>North Coast Outfitters, Ltd., v. Darling</i> , 134 A.D.3d at 999 .....	42, 46-47
<i>Oyster Bay Associates Ltd partnership v. Town Bd of Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 58 A.d.3d 855 (2d Dept. 2009).....	57
<i>Penfield Panorama Area Community, Inc. v. Town of Penfield Planning Board</i> , 253 A.D.2d 342 [1999].....	58, 59
<i>Putter v. N. Shore Univ. Hosp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 548 (2006).....	42
<i>Rye Town/King Civic Association et al., v. Town of Rye</i> , 82 A.D.2d 474 (2d Dept. 1981).....	40
<i>Shawangunk Mountain Environmental Association v. Planning Board of the Town of Gardiner</i> , 157 A.D.2d 273 (3d Dept. 1990).....	64
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983).....	50
<i>Silva v. Lynn</i> , 482 F.2d 1282 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	49
<i>Waldbaum, Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Great Neck</i> , 814 N.Y.S.2d 893 [Nassau Cty. S. Ct. 2006].....	41
<i>Zumpano v. Quinn</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 666 (2006).....	47
<i>Zutt v. State</i> , 99 A.D.3d 85 (2d Dept. 2012).....	48

**Statutes:**

6 NYCRR 617.2(ai) .....	10n.18
6 NYCRR 617.2(aj) .....	10n.18
6 NYCRR 617.2(ak) .....	10n.18
6 NYCRR 617.2(n) .....	10n.19
6 NYCRR 617.2(u) .....	10n.20, 11n.21
6 NYCRR 617.4(a)(1).....	10n.19
6 NYCRR 617.6.....	10n.20, 11n.21
6 NYCRR 617.8[d] .....	11
6 NYCRR 617.8[e] .....	11n.22
6 NYCRR 617.8[f].....	11n.22
6 NYCRR 617.9(a)(2).....	12n.26
6 NYCRR 617.9(a)(7).....	41, 52, 54
6 NYCRR 617.9(a)(7)(ii).....	41
6 NYCRR 617.9[c] .....	12n.25
6 NYCRR 617.9[c][2][i].....	61
6 NYCRR 617.9[d] .....	12n.25
6 NYCRR 617.10[f].....	11
6 NYCRR 617.10[g] .....	11n.22
6 NYCRR 617.10[h] .....	11n.22
6 NYCRR 617.14[f][3] .....	62
6 NYCRR 617.14[f][4] .....	62
City Code Section 280-73.2.....	10n.17
CPLR § 301(c) .....	2

CPLR § 3212.....	2
CPLR § 7803.....	65
CPLR § 7803[3].....	39
CPLR § 8101.....	3
CPLR Article 78.....	2
ECL § 8-0101.....	40
ECL § 8-0103(8).....	7n.7, 40
ECL § 8-0109.....	10n.19, 11n.23
ECL § 8-0109[1].....	61
ECL § 8-0109[4].....	12n.24, 40
ECL § 8-0111.....	11n.21
<b>Other Authority:</b>	
19 Am.Jur.Estoppel § 42.....	43
Gerrard, Ruzow & Weinberg, Environmental Impact Review in New York § 3.13(2)(b) (2006).....	41, 52
<a href="http://visionlongisland.org/">http://visionlongisland.org/</a> .....	27n.44
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/formerly">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/formerly</a> .....	23n.34
NYDEC, <i>The SEQR Handbook</i> (3 ed. 2010).....	15n.28, 23n.35, 64
<u>Update on the Environmental and Economic Costs Associated with Alien Species in the United States</u> , Pimental et al., 2005, Ecological Economics, 52.....	32
